William Senande, Township Clerk

Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2024 - 127 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT FROM THE MORRIS COUNTY JOINT INSURANCE FUND FOR BASE ACCREDITATION SERVICES AND EXECUTION OF A GRANT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Association of Chiefs of Police offers a program to obtain accreditation in order to attain the highest standards of police department management; and

WHEREAS, the Morris County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund is seeking to encourage police departments to pursue such excellence by providing a grant in an amount not to exceed \$50,000 to support the Township of West Milford's Police Department's efforts to achieve accreditation from the New Jersey Chiefs of Police Association; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police is devoted to taking necessary action in order to support the accreditation process.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey:

- 1. The Mayor, Administrator and Chief of Police are hereby authorized to enter into a Grant Agreement with the Morris County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund for the receipt of funding not to exceed \$50,000 for the Police Accreditation Program.
- 2. The Township of West Milford agrees to abide by the terms of the Grant Agreement a copy of which is on file in the Clerk's Office to attain certification within two years of the date of the agreement.
- 3. Certified copies of this resolution along with the signed Grant Agreement shall be forwarded to the Morris County Municipal Joint Insurance Fund and the Chief of Police for reference and action purposes.

Adopted: March 6, 2024

Adopted this 6th day of March, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original.